

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 19A-JV-255

C.J.,
Appellant-Defendant,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Appellee-Plaintiff.

Appeal from the
Marion Superior Court,

No. 49D09-1810-JD-1192,

The Honorable Geoffrey Gaither,
Judge.

PETITION TO TRANSFER

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
Attorney No. 13999-20

MATTHEW B. MACKENZIE
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney No. 30748-49

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Indiana Government Center South
302 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770
317-233-1665 (telephone)
Matthew.MacKenzie@atg.in.gov

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....4

Background and Prior Treatment of Issues5

Argument:

 By relying on behavior common to juveniles, the Court of Appeals creates
 an insurmountable obstacle to showing voluntariness of juvenile waiver9

 A. C.J.’s physical, mental, and emotional maturity and understanding
 of consequences.....11

 B. Whether C.J. and Mother were informed of the delinquent act of
 which C.J. was suspected.....13

 C. Advisement of rights.....14

 D. Consultation with Mother16

Conclusion.....18

Certificate of Word Count18

Certificate of Service19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State, 686 N.E.2d 760 (Ind. 1997)..... 14
Armour v. State, 474 N.E.2d 1294 (Ind. 1985)..... 14
Berghuis v. Thompkins, 560 U.S. 370 (2010)..... 14, 15
C.J. v. State, No. 19A-JV-255, slip. op. (Ind. Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2020)*passim*
D.M. v. State, 949 N.E.2d 327 (Ind. 2011)*passim*
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)*passim*

Statutes

Ind. Code § 31-32-5-1 7, 8
Ind. Code § 31-32-5-1(2)..... 9, 10, 14
